1.2A High Efficiency Buck-Boost Regulators
ISL9110, ISL9112
The ISL9110 and ISL9112 are highly-integrated Buck-Boost
switching regulators that accept input voltages either above or
below the regulated output voltage. Unlike other Buck-Boost
regulators, these regulators automatically transition between
operating modes without significant output disturbance.
Both parts are capable of delivering up to 1.2A output current,

July 13, 2012
ISL9110, ISL9112
Ordering Information
PART NUMBER
(Notes 3, 4)
PART
MARKING
VOUT
(V)
HICCUP
MODE
TEMP RANGE
(°C) PACKAGE
PKG.
DWG. #
ISL9110IRTNZ (Notes 1, 2) GASA 3.3 Enabled -40 to +85 12 Ld Exposed Pad 3x3 TDFN L12.3x3C
ISL9110IRT7Z (Notes 1, 2) GATA 5.0 Enabled -40 to +85 12 Ld Exposed Pad 3x3 TDFN L12.3x3C
ISL9110IRTAZ (Notes 1, 2) GAUA ADJ. Enabled -40 to +85 12 Ld Exposed Pad 3x3 TDFN L12.3x3C
ISL9112IRTNZ (Notes 1, 2) GAVA 3.3 Enabled -40 to +85 12 Ld Exposed Pad 3x3 TDFN L12.3x3C
ISL9112IRT7Z (Notes 1, 2) GAWA 5.0 Enabled -40 to +85 12 Ld Exposed Pad 3x3 TDFN L12.3x3C
ISL9110BIRTAZ (Notes 1, 2) GBAF ADJ. Disabled -40 to +85 12 Ld Exposed Pad 3x3 TDFN L12.3x3C
ISL9110IRTNEVAL1Z Evaluation Board
ISL9110IRT7EVAL1Z Evaluation Board
ISL9110IRTAEVAL1Z Evaluation Board
ISL9112IRTNEVAL1Z Evaluation Board
ISL9112IRT7EVAL1Z Evaluation Board
NOTES:
1. Add “-T*” suffix for tape and reel. Please refer to TB347 for details on reel specifications.
2. These Intersil Pb-free plastic packaged products employ special Pb-free material sets, molding compounds/die attach materials, and 100% matte
tin plate plus anneal (e3 termination finish, which is RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations). Intersil Pb-
free products are MSL classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
3. For Moisture Sensitivity Level (MSL), please see device information page for ISL9110 or ISL9112. For more information on MSL please see techbrief
TB363.
4. The ISL9110 and ISL9112 can be special ordered with any output voltage between 1.9V and 5.0V in 100mV steps.
3 FN7649.2
July 13, 2012

On page 13, corrected "EN/SYNC", to "MODE/SYNC" in “External Synchronization”
August 30, 2011 FN7649.1 Page 3:
Removed "ISL9110EVAL1Z" from “Ordering Information” table
Added "ISL9110IRTAZ-EVAL1Z" to “Ordering Information” table
Added "ISL9110IRTNZ-EVAL1Z" to “Ordering Information” table
Added "ISL9110IRT7Z-EVAL1Z" to “Ordering Information” table
Added "ISL9112IRT7Z-EVAL1Z" to “Ordering Information” table
“Inductor Selection” on page 17:
Corrected "A 10µH inductor.." to "A 2.2µH inductor.."
June 16, 2011 FN7649.0 Initial release.
19 FN7649.2
July 13, 2012
ISL9110, ISL9112